

*Note: [02 May 2019] – Proposed amendments to NI 51-102 arising from proposed NI 13-103. Refer to Annex C of CSA Notice announcing proposed NI 13-103 dated 02 May 2019.*

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO  
NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102 CONTINUOUS DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS**

1. *National Instrument 51-102 Continuous Disclosure Obligations is amended by this Instrument.*
2. *Subsection 1.1(1) is amended by deleting the definition of “electronic format”.*
3. *Paragraph 4.9(i) is amended by replacing “in electronic format” with “electronically”.*
4. *Section 5.8 is amended by replacing “www.sedar.com” wherever it occurs with “[insert website of Renewed System]”.*
5. *Section 9.1.1 is amended by replacing “SEDAR” wherever it occurs with “[Renewed System]”.*
6. *Section 9.1.2 is amended in the heading by replacing “SEDAR” with “[Renewed System]”.*
7. *Section 9.2 is amended by replacing “SEDAR” wherever it occurs with “[Renewed System]”.*
8. *Subsection 12.1(2) is repealed.*
9. *In the following provisions, “in electronic format” is replaced with “electronically”:*
  - (a) *Section 13.3;*
  - (b) *Section 13.4.*
10. *Item 1.15(a) of Form 51-102F1 is amended by replacing “SEDAR at www.sedar.com” with “[Renewed System] at [insert website of Renewed System]”.*
11. *Paragraph (f) of Part 1 of Form 51-102F2 is amended by replacing*
  - (a) *“SEDAR” with “[Renewed System]”, and*
  - (b) *“SEDAR at www.sedar.com” with “[Renewed System] at [insert website of Renewed System]”.*
12. *Item 17.1(1) of Form 51-102F2 is amended by replacing “SEDAR at www.sedar.com” with “[Renewed System] at [insert website of Renewed System]”.*

13. ***Paragraph (ii) of the Instructions under Item 5.2 of Form 51-102F3 is amended by replacing “SEDAR at www.sedar.com” with “[Renewed System] at [insert website of Renewed System]”.***
14. ***Paragraph (d) of Part 1 of Form 51-102F4 is amended by replacing “SEDAR at www.sedar.com” with “[Renewed System] at [insert website of Renewed System]”.***
15. ***Paragraph (c) of Part 1 of Form 51-102F5 is amended by replacing “SEDAR at www.sedar.com” with “[Renewed System] at [insert website of Renewed System]”.***
16. ***Item 16.1 of Part 2 of Form 51-102F5 is amended by replacing “SEDAR at www.sedar.com” with “[Renewed System] at [insert website of Renewed System]”.***
17. This Instrument comes into force on ●.